504297388 03/30/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4344069

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAUL DAGUM	08/16/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MINDSTRONG, LLC
Street Address:	12390 HILLTOP DRIVE
City:	LOS ALTOS HILLS
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94024

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15331173

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)572-5134

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-572-4600

Email: tbrackett@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: KING & SPALDING LLP

Address Line 1: 1180 PEACHTREE STREET NE - 34TH FLOOR

Address Line 2: ROBERT T. NEUFELD

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309-3521

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	24331.105006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT T. NEUFELD
SIGNATURE:	/ ROBERT T. NEUFELD /
DATE SIGNED:	03/30/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=01_Assignment Dagum to Mindstrong executed 08.16.2014#page1.tif source=01_Assignment Dagum to Mindstrong executed 08.16.2014#page2.tif source=01_Assignment Dagum to Mindstrong executed 08.16.2014#page3.tif

PATENT 504297388 REEL: 041791 FRAME: 0921

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Paul Dagum, a resident of Los Altos Hills, California (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the inventor of a certain new and useful invention relating to METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ASSESSMENT OF COGNITIVE FUNCTION BASED ON ELECTRONIC DEVICE USAGE for which application for Letters Patent has been made as U.S. Patent Application No. 14/059,682 that was filed on October 22, 2013; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner and in full possession of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor anywhere in the world; and

WHEREAS, this Assignment is in accordance with and subject to Mindstrong, LLC's Policy regarding Intellectual Property and Patents that is effective as of the date of the signing and execution of this Assignment; and

WHEREAS, Mindstrong, LLC, a company duly organized under the laws of the State of California, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), having its principal office and place of business at 12390 Hilltop Drive, Los Altos Hills, CA 94024, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (U.S. \$1.00) and other valuable considerations to Assignor paid by said Assignee, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements thereto, and in and to any and all patent applications, including provisional and non-provisional patent applications, Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, that may be granted therefor,

1

SLC-7303841-1

PATENT REEL: 041791 FRAME: 0922

PATENT Mrr # 518784.7

together with any and all continuations, divisions, or reissues, and Assignor do hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue in accordance with this Assignment any and all Letters Patent that may be granted, either on said application or otherwise for said invention to Mindstrong, LLC as the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of Mindstrong, LLC, its successors or assigns.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and application for Letters Patent abovementioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said Invention or Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said Invention in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division,

SLC-7303841-1 2

PATENT REEL: 041791 FRAME: 0923 continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby grant the following person(s) the power to insert on this

Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply
with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

Mindstrong, LLC 12390 Hilltop Drive Los Altos Hills, CA 94024

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this Invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal.
Dated: 8/16/2014 Paul/Dagum
STATE OF lolifornia
COUNTY OF Santa County of Santa County of Santa County
On this <u>lb</u> day of <u>Augos</u> , 2014, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public within and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Paul Dagum to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto attached my hand and notarial seal, at the County and State aforesaid on the day and year last above written.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: My 13, 7016 JORGE E. LOPEZ Commission # 1978149 Notary Public - California

3

RECORDED: 03/30/2017